



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 7562/2022

**Malikul Ashter Shaikh Najmuddin Fidvi Vs. Deputy Commissioner of
Income Tax and others**

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
--	---------------------------

Mr. Kapil Hirani, Advocate for petitioner
Mr. Anand Parchure, Adv. for Respondent Nos.1 to 6

**CORAM: URMILA JOSHI PHALKE AND
NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, JJ.**

DATED : 17.04.2026

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
The learned counsel for the petitioner placed reliance on
the decision of this Court at Principal Bench in the case
of *Ramesh Bachulal Mehta Vs. Income Tax Officer and
others* reported in *(2025) 9 NYPCTR 1224 (Bom.)* and
submitted that the issue involved in this petition is
covered by this judgment.

2. The learned counsel for the respondents
submitted that he requires time to file counter affidavit.
The counter affidavit be filed within one week from
today.

3. Stand over to 24th April, 2026.

(NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, J.) (URMILA JOSHI PHALKE, J.)